Tax liabilities 5,291 - - - - 5,291

Total non-derivative liabilities 13,837 - - - - 13,837

30 June 2017

Payables 6,930 - - - - 6,930

Tax liabilities 2,926 - - - - 2,926

Total non-derivative liabilities 9,856 - - - - 9,856

At 30 June 2018 the Group had no derivatives to settle (2017: Nil).

d)	 Capital management

	� The Group manages its capital through the use of cash
flow and corporate forecasting models to determine
its future capital requirements and maintains a flexible
capital structure which allows access to debt and
equity markets to draw upon and repay capital as
required. In July 2009 the Group established a Dividend
Reinvestment Plan which applies to dividends declared
after 29 July 2009. The Group has an adequate capital
base and significant cash reserves from which it can
pursue its growth aspirations.

e)	 Sensitivity analysis

	� The Group’s reporting result at the end of each year
is sensitive to financial risks from fluctuations in
interest rates, commodity prices and foreign currency
exchange rates. The sensitivity table below shows the
impact of exchange rate changes on current assets and
liabilities and the impact of interest rate changes on
current cash balances.

Risk area Sensitivity 2018 2017

Impact on Group
profit before tax

Exchange
rate

+5% (2.2) (2.1)

-5% 2.2 2.1

Impact on
foreign currency
translation
reserves in equity

Exchange
rate

+5% (1.2) (0.7)

-5% 1.2 0.7

Impact on
interest income

Interest
rate

+1% 0.5 1.2

-1% (0.5) (1.2)

90 New Zealand Oil & Gas Annual Report 2018

25 	Financial risk management (continued)

f)	� Recognised assets and liabilities

	� The fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities
must be estimated for recognition and measurement
for disclosure purposes.

g)	� Financial instruments by category

$000

2018
Carrying

value

2017
Carrying

value

assets

Cash and cash equivalents 98,010 125,103

Trade and other receivables 11,435 6,489

109,445 131,592

liabilities

Payables 8,546 6,930

8,546 6,930

	� The fair value and amortised cost of financial
instruments is equivalent to their carrying value.